
Twelfth Parliament           Second Session 
              Afternoon Sitting 
(No.46)             (463) 
   
 

 
 

 
 
 

REPUBLIC OF KENYA 
 

TWELFTH PARLIAMENT – SECOND SESSION 
 

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY 
 

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS 
 

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13, 2018 
 

1. The House assembled at thirty minutes past Two O’clock 
 
2. The Proceedings were opened with Prayer 
 
3. Presiding – the fourth Chairperson 

 
4. PAPERS LAID 

 
The following Papers were laid on the Table –  
 
a) The Reports of the Auditor-General and Financial Statements in respect of the 

following Institutions for the year ended 30th June, 2017 and the certificates therein:- 

i) National Gender and Equality Commission;  

ii) Higher Education Loans Board; 

iii) Railway Development Levy Fund (Operations Account); 

iv) Receiver of Revenue - Ministry of Mining; 

v) State Department for Petroleum; 

vi) The Revenue Statements of the State Department for Correctional Services;  

vii) National Assembly; and 

viii) Ministry of Lands and Physical Planning. 

 

b) The Reports of the Auditor-General and Financial Statements in respect of the 

following Constituencies for the year ended 30th June, 2016 and the certificates 

therein:- 
 

(i) Ugunja Constituency; 

(ii) Tongaren Constituency; and 

(iii) Lurambi Constituency. 
 

   (Majority Party Whip) 
 

c) Report of the Budget and Appropriations Committee on the County Allocation of 

Revenue Bill(Senate Bill No. 11 of 2018) 

  (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 



(No.46)              WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13, 2018              (464) 
 

8.   COMMITTEE OF SUPPLY (3rd Allotted Day) 
     
    Order for Committee read; 
 

  Estimates of Recurrent and Development Expenditure for the year ending 30th June, 
  2019 

IN THE COMMITTEE 
The Third Chairperson in the House 

 
Vote 1204 - Ministry of Tourism and Wildlife 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  

 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 12,949,726,198 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 

during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 1204 (Ministry of Tourism 
and Wildlife). 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 

 
Programme 0306000 Tourism Development and Promotion 

 
        THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs142,140,000 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of the programme 
 
Amendment proposed –  
 
      THAT, the proposed allocation under the Programme in respect of Development 
Estimates, Ksh. 2,194,000,000 be deleted and substituted thereof with the figure Ksh. 
2,520,000,000. 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
 
Question of the amendment proposed –  
 

Debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to. 

 
Programme 0307000 Trade Development and Promotion 

 

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs.5,287,987,235 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of the Programme 
 

Programme 0307000 Trade Development and Promotion- 
 
Amendment proposed –  
 

THAT, the proposed allocation under the Programme in respect of Recurrent 
Estimates, Kshs. 2,667,987,235 and Development Estimates Kshs. 2,620,000,000 be 
deleted and substituted thereof with the figure Ksh. 142,000,000 under Recurrent 
Estimates and Kshs. 0 under Development Estimates. 

 



(No.46)              WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13, 2018              (465) 
 

   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
 
Question of the amendment proposed –  
 

Debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to 
 

(a) Programme 1019000 Wildlife Conservation and Management 
 

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs.7,519,598,963 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of the Programme 
 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to 
 
Resolved accordingly – 

 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 13,275,726,198 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 1204 (Ministry of Tourism 
and Wildlife). 
 
 
Vote 1211 - State Department for Public Service and Youth 

 

Motion made and Question proposed –  
 

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 17,510,867,600 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 1211 (State Department for 
Public Service and Youth). 
 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
 

Debate arising; 
 
(a) Programme 0710000 Public Service Transformation 

 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs3,249,328,176 be issued from the 
Consolidated Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent 
& Development) during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of the programme 
 

Question put and agreed to 
 

(b) Programme 0790000 General Administration Planning and Support Services 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 
 



(No.46)              WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13, 2018              (466) 
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs4,149,188,773 be issued from the 
Consolidated Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent 
& Development) during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of the programme 
 

Question put and agreed to 
 

(c) Programme 0711000 Youth Empowerment 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 
THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs10,112,350,651 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & 
Development) during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of the programme 

 
Amendment proposed –  
 
Programme 0711000 Youth Empowerment- 
 
Motion made and Question proposed – 
 
 THAT, the proposed allocation under the Programme in respect of Development 
Estimates, the figure Ksh. 2,669,930,000 be deleted and substituted thereof with the 
figure Ksh. 6,669,930,000 
    (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
 
Question of the amendment proposed –  
 

Debate arising; 
 

Question put and negatived 
 

Vote 1211 - State Department for Public Service and Youth -  agreed to. 
 

Vote 1212 - State Department for Gender   
 

Motion made and Question proposed –  
 

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 4,670,079,282 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 1212 (State Department for 
Gender). 

 
Debate arising; 
 
(a) Programme 0911000 Community Development 

 
Motion made and Question proposed – 

 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs2,375,000,000 be issued from the 
Consolidated Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent 
& Development) during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of the programme 

 
Amendment proposed –  
 



(No.46)              WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13, 2018              (467) 
 
 THAT, the proposed allocation under the Programme in respect of Development 
Estimates, Ksh. 2,375,000,000 be deleted and substituted thereof with the figure Ksh. 
2,675,000,000. 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
 

Question of the amendment proposed;  
 

Debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to; 
 
(b) Programme 09120000 Gender Empowerment  

 
Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs2,031,744,564 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & 
Development) during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of the programme 

 
(c) Programme 0913000 General Administration Planning and Support Services 

 
Motion made and Question proposed – 

 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs263,334,718 be issued from the 
Consolidated Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent 
& Development) during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of the programme 

 
Debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to. 
 
Resolved accordingly – 
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs.4,970,079282 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 1212 (State Department for 
Gender). 
 
Vote 1251 - Office of the Attorney General & Department of Justice 
 
Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 5,154,129,000 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 1251 (Office of the Attorney 
General and Department of Justice). 

 
  (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
 

Debate arising; 
 
(a) Programme 0606000 – Legal Services 

 
Motion made and Question proposed – 

 



(No.46)              WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13, 2018              (468) 
 
  THAT, a sum not exceeding Ksh. 1,812,377,536 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & 
Development during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of the Programme. 
 

  (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
 

Debate arising; 
 
Question put and agreed to. 

 
(b) Programme 0607000 – Governance, Legal Training and Constitutional Affairs 

 
Motion made and Question proposed – 

 
  THAT, a sum not exceeding Ksh. 1,582,903,629 be issued from the Consolidated 

Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & 
Development during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of the Programme. 

  
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 
 
Amendment proposed –  
 
 THAT, the proposed allocation under the Programme in respect of Development 
Estimates, the figure Ksh. 1,048,000,000 be deleted and substituted thereof with the 
figure Kshs.648,000,000. 
    Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
 

Question of the amendment proposed –  
 
Debate arising; 
 
Question put and agreed to 
 
(c) Programme 0607000 – General Administration and Support Services 

 
Motion made and Question proposed – 

 
  THAT, a sum not exceeding Ksh. 544847,835 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & 
Development during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of the Programme. 

 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 
 
Question put and agreed to 
 
Resolved accordingly - 
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 4,754,129,000 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 1251 (Office of the Attorney 
General and Department of Justice). 
 



(No.46)              WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13, 2018              (469) 
 
Vote 2041: Parliamentary Service Commission 

 
Motion made and Question proposed – 
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs.15,664,000,000 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 2041 (Parliamentary Service 
Commission). 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 
 
(a) Programme 0722000 Senate Affairs- 
 
Motion made and Question proposed – 

 
  THAT, a sum not exceeding Ksh.6,414,000,000 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & 
Development during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of the Programme. 

 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 
 

Amendment proposed –  
 
 THAT, the proposed allocation under the Programme in respect of Recurrent 
Estimates, the figure Ksh. 6,414,000,000 be deleted and substituted thereof with the 
figure Kshs.6,374,000,000. 
 

    (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
 

Question of the amendment proposed; 
 

Debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to; 
 

(b) Programme 0723000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services- 
 
Motion made and Question proposed – 
 
  THAT, a sum not exceeding Ksh.9,250,000,000 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development 

during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of the Programme. 
 

   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 
 
Amendment proposed – 
  
(i) THAT, the proposed allocation under the Programme in respect of Development 
Estimates, the figure Ksh. 3,200,000,000 be deleted and substituted thereof with the 
figure Kshs.2,700,000,000. 
 

    (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
 

Question of the amendment proposed; 



(No.46)              WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13, 2018              (470) 
 

Debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to; 
 
(ii) THAT, the proposed allocation under the Programme in respect of Recurrent 
Estimates, the figure Ksh. 6,050,000,000 be deleted and substituted thereof with the 
figure Kshs. 5,900,000,000. 
    (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
 

Question of the amendment proposed; 
 

Debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to; 
 
Resolved accordingly – 
 
Vote 2041: Parliamentary Service Commission 

 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs.14,974,000,000 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 2041 (Parliamentary Service 
Commission). 
 
Vote 2042 - National Assembly 
 
Motion made and Question proposed – 
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs.21,915,000,000 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 2042 (National Assembly) 
 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 
 
Programme 0721000 - National Legislation, Representation and Oversight 
 
Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Ksh.21,915,000,000 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of the Programme. 

 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising 
 
Amendment proposed –  
 
 THAT, the proposed allocation under the Programme in respect of Recurrent 
Estimates, the figure Ksh. 21,915,000,000 be deleted and substituted thereof with the  
figure Kshs.21,855,000,000. 
  
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
 

Question of the amendment proposed; 
 



(No.46)              WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13, 2018              (471) 
 
Debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly – 
 

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs.21,855,000,000 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 2042 (National 
Assembly).Vote 2042: National Assembly 
 
 
Vote 2091 - Teachers Service Commission 
 
Motion made and Question proposed – 

 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 226,886,753,422 be issued from the 
Consolidated Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & 
Development) during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 2091 (Teachers 
Service Commission). 
    (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 
 
Programme 0511000 General Administration, Planning and Support 
Services- 
 
Motion made and Question proposed – 

 

  THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs7,145,125,526 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of the programme 

 
  (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 

Debate arising; 
 

Amendment proposed –  
 
 THAT, the proposed allocation under the Programme in respect of Recurrent 
Estimates, the figure Ksh. 7,009,125,526 be deleted and substituted thereof with the 
figure Kshs. 6,809,125,526. 
    (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
 

Question of the amendment proposed; 
 

Debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly – 
 

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs.226,686,753,422 be issued from the 
Consolidated Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & 
Development) during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 2091 (Teachers 
Service Commission). 
 
 



(No.46)              WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13, 2018              (472) 
 
Vote 2111 - Auditor General 
 
Motion made and Question proposed – 
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 6,168,917,300 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 2111 (Auditor General). 
Programme 0729000 Audit Services- 
 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 
 

 Programme 0729000 Audit Services- 
 

  THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs6,168,947,300 be issued from the Consolidated 

Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of the programme 
    
  (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 
 
Amendment proposed –  
 
 THAT, the proposed allocation under the Programme in respect of Recurrent 
Estimates, the figure Ksh. 5,486,687,300 be deleted and substituted thereof with the 
figure Kshs. 5,236,687,300. 

 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
 

Question of the amendment proposed; 
 

Debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to; 
 
Resolved accordingly –  
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 5,918,917,300 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 2111 (Auditor General). 
 

 (Change of Chair from the Fourth to the Third Chairperson) 
 

Vote 1192 - State Department for Mining 
 

Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
   THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 1,612,684,125 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development)  
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 1192 (State Department for 
Mining). 
    (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 

(a) Programme 1007000 – General Administration, Planning and Support Services 



(No.46)              WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13, 2018              (473) 
 

(b) Programme 1008000 – Resources Surveys and Remote Sensing 

 

(c) Programme 1009000 – Mineral Resources Management   

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, the programmes under Vote 1192 (State Department for Mining) as read out 

and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

  
 Debate arising; 

 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Vote 1192 – State Department for Mining- agreed to. 

 
Vote 1193 - State Department for Petroleum 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  

 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 5,030,000,000 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 1193 (State Department for 
Petroleum). 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 

 

Programme 0215000 – Exploration and Distribution of Oil and Gas 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, the programme under Vote 1193 (State Department for Petroleum) as read 

out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

  
 Debate arising; 

 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Vote 1193 – State Department for Petroleum - agreed to. 

   
Vote 1221 - Ministry of East African Community and Northern Corridor  

Development    
 

Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
    THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 1,091,757,114 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 1221 (Ministry of East African 
Community and Northern Corridor Development). 

 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 

Programme 0305000 – East African Affairs and Regional Integration 



(No.46)              WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13, 2018              (474) 
 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, the programme under Vote 1221 (East African Community & Northern 
Corridor Development) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

  
 Debate arising; 

 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Vote 1221 – Ministry of East African Community and Northern Corridor Development -                     

agreed to. 

 
Vote 1261 - The Judiciary   

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 14,804,000,000 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 1261 (The Judiciary). 
    
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 

 

Programme 0610000 – Dispensation of Justice 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 

 THAT, the programme under Vote 1261 (The Judiciary) as read out and the sums 

allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

  
 Debate arising; 

 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Vote 1261 – The Judiciary - agreed to. 

 
Vote 1271 - Ethics and Anti - Corruption Commission    

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 2,926,540,000 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 1271 (Ethics and Anti-
Corruption Commission). 
     
    (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 

Programme 0611000 – Ethics and Anti-Corruption 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, the programme under Vote 1271 (Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission) 

as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 



(No.46)              WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13, 2018              (475) 
 
 Debate arising; 

 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Vote 1271 – Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission - agreed to. 

 
Vote 1281 - National Intelligence Service   

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
   THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 31,211,000,000 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 1281 (National Intelligence 
Service). 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 

Programme 0804000 – National Security Intelligence  

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, the programme under Vote 1281 (National Intelligence Service) as read out 

and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

  
 Debate arising; 

 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Vote 1281 – National Intelligence Service - agreed to. 

 
Vote 1291 - Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  

 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 2,912,276,000 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 1291 (Office of the Director of 
Public Prosecutions). 
    (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 

 

Programme 0612000 – Public Prosecution Services 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, the programme under Vote 1291 (Office of the Director of Public 

Prosecutions) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

  
 Debate arising; 

 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Vote 1291 – Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions - agreed to. 

 



(No.46)              WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13, 2018              (476) 
 
Vote 1311 - Office of the Registrar of Political Parties  

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 822,232,095 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 
to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during 
the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 1311 (Office of the Registrar of 
Political Parties). 
    (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 

 

Programme 0614000 – Registration, Regulation and Funding of Political Parties 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  

 
 THAT, the programme under Vote 1311 (Office of the Registrar of Political Parties) 

as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

  
 Debate arising; 

 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Vote 1311 – Office of the Registrar of Political Parties - agreed to. 

 
Vote 1321 - Witness Protection Agency 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  

 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 483,086,280 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 
to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during 
the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 1321 (Witness Protection Agency). 

 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 

 

Programme 0615000 – Witness Protection 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, the programme under Vote 1321 (Witness Protection Agency) as read out 

and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

  
 Debate arising; 

 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Vote 1321 – Witness Protection Agency - agreed to. 

 
Vote 2011 - Kenya National Commission on Human Rights   

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 



(No.46)              WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13, 2018              (477) 
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 395,443,114 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 
to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during 
the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 2011 (Kenya National Commission 
on Human Rights). 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
 
Debate arising; 

 

Programme 0616000 – Protection and Promotion of Human Rights 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, the programme under Vote 2011 (Kenya National Commission on Human 

Rights) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

  
 Debate arising; 

 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Vote 2011 – Kenya National Commission on Human Rights - agreed to. 

 
 Vote 2021 - National Land Commission    
 

Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 1,260,451,513 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 2021 (National Land 
Commission). 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 

 

Programme 0113000 – Land Administration and Management 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, the programme under Vote 2021 (National Land Commission) as read out 

and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

  

 Debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Vote 2021 – National Land Commission - agreed to. 

 
Vote 2031 - Independent Electoral and Boundaries Commission   

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 4,233,624,477 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development)  
 



(No.46)              WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13, 2018              (478) 
 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 2031 (Independent Electoral 
and Boundaries Commission). 

 
  (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising; 

Programme 0617000 – Management of Electoral Processes 

 

Programme 0618000 – Delimitation of Electoral Boundaries  

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, the programmes under Vote 2031 (Independent Electoral and Boundaries 

Commission) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

  

 Debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Vote 2031 – Independent Electoral and Boundaries Commission - agreed to. 

 
Vote 2051 - Judicial Service Commission   

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 364,000,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 

to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during 

the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 2051 (Judicial Service Commission). 

    
(Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 

Debate arising; 

Programme 0619000 – General Administration, Planning and Support Services 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, the programme under Vote 2051 (Judicial Service Commission) as read out 

and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

  
 Debate arising; 

 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Vote 2081 – Judicial Service Commission - agreed to. 

 
Vote 2061 - The Commission on Revenue Allocation   

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 434,556,341 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 
to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during 
the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 2061 (The Commission on Revenue 
Allocation). 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 



(No.46)              WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13, 2018              (479) 
 

Debate arising; 

Programme 0724000 – Inter-Governmental Revenue and Financial Matters  

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, the programme under Vote 2061 (The Commission on Revenue Allocation) 

as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

  
 Debate arising; 

 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Vote 2061 – The Commission on Revenue Allocation - agreed to. 

 

Vote 2071 - Public Service Commission 
 

Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 1,219,510,000 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 2071 (Public Service 
Commission). 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
 
Debate arising; 

 

(a) Programme 0725000 – General Administration, Planning and Support Services 

 

(b) Programme 0726000 – Human Resource Management and Development 

 

(c) Programme 0727000 – Governance and National Values 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, the programmes under Vote 2071 (Public Service Commission) as read out 

and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

  
 Debate arising; 

 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Vote 2071 – Public Service Commission - agreed to. 

 
Vote 2081 - Salaries and Remuneration Commission 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 564,170,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 
to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during 
the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 2081 (Salaries and Remuneration 
Commission). 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 



(No.46)              WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13, 2018              (480) 
 

Debate arising; 

 

Programme 0728000 – Salaries and Remuneration Management 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, the programme under Vote 2081 (Salaries and Remuneration Commission) 

as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

  
 Debate arising; 

 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Vote 2081 –Salaries and Remuneration Commission - agreed to. 

 
Vote 2101 - National Police Service Commission   

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 630,556,818 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 
to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during 
the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 2101 (National Police Service 
Commission). 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
 
Debate arising; 

 

Programme 0620000 – National Police Service Human Resource Management 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, the programme under Vote 2101 (National Police Service Commission) as 

read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

  
 Debate arising; 

 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Vote 2101 –National Police Service Commission - agreed to. 

 

Vote 2121 - Controller of Budget 
 

Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 618,470,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 
to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during 
the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 2121 (Controller of Budget). 

 
  (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
 
Programme 0730000 – Control and Management of Public Finances 

 



(No.46)              WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13, 2018              (481) 
 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, the programme under Vote 2121 (Controller of Budget) as read out and the 

sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

  
 Debate arising; 

 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Vote 2121 – Controller of Budget - agreed to. 

 
Vote 2131 - The Commission on Administrative Justice   

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  

 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 499,389,200 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 
to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during 
the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 2131 (The Commission on 
Administrative Justice). 
    (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
 
Programme 0731000 – Promotion of Administrative Justice 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, the programme under Vote 2131 (The Commission on Administrative 

Justice) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

  
 Debate arising; 

 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Vote 2131 –Commission on Administrative Justice - agreed to. 

 
Vote 2141 - National Gender and Equality Commission 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 374,965,388 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 
to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during 

the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 2141 (National Gender and Equality 
Commission). 
    (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 

 
Debate arising; 
 
Programme 0621000 – Promotion of Gender Equality and Freedom from 

Discrimination 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, the programme under Vote 2141 (National Gender and Equality 

Commission) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 



  
(No.46)              WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13, 2018              (482) 
 

          Debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Vote 2141 –National Gender and Equality Commission - agreed to. 

    
Vote 2151 - Independent Policing Oversight Authority 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 817,002,200 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 

to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during 

the year ending 30th June, 2019 in respect of Vote 2151 (Independent Policing 

Oversight Authority). 

    (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 
 
Debate arising; 
 
Programme 0622000 – Policing Oversight Services 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 
 THAT, the programme under Vote 2151 (Independent Policing Oversight Authority) 

as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

  
 Debate arising; 

 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Vote 2151 - Independent Policing Oversight Authority - agreed to. 

    
Estimates of Recurrent and Development Estimates for the year ending 30th June, 2019 to 

be reported with amendments. 

 
9.  HOUSE RESUMED  -  The Fourth Chairperson of Committees in the Chair 
  

  Estimates of Recurrent and Development Expenditure for the year ending 30th June,
  2019 

 

Consideration of the Budget Estimates for the FY 2018/2019 reported with amendments; 
 

  Motion made and Question proposed –  
 

 THAT, the House do agree with the Committee of the Whole House in its 

consideration of the Budget Estimates for the FY 2018/2019 and pursuant to the 

provisions of Article 221 of the Constitution of Kenya, section 39 of the Public Finance 

Management Act, 2012 and Standing Order 240, approves the issuance of a sum of Kshs. 

1,749,561,667,908 from the Consolidated Fund to meet the expenditure for the National 

Government, Parliament and the Judiciary during the year ending 30th June 2019 in 

respect of the Votes as approved in the Schedule and that necessary adjustments be made 

to programme(s) amended in the Committee of Supply. 

 



(No.46)              WEDNESDAY, JUNE 13, 2018              (483) 
 

 
   (Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 

    

Debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to. 
 
Budget Estimates for the FY 2018/2019 approved. 

 
10. THE TAX LAWS (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 11 OF 2018) 
 

  Order for Second Reading read; 
 

  Order deferred to another day. 
 

And the time being one minute to Seven O’clock, the Fourth Chairperson interrupted the 
proceedings and adjourned the House without Question put pursuant to the Standing 
Orders. 

 
11. HOUSE ROSE - at one minute to Seven O’clock 
 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 

The Speaker will take the Chair on 
Thursday, June 14, 2018 at 2.30 p.m. 

 
--x-- 

 

 

 
 

 


